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I, Mikhail Serov, owner of 35 Ellesmere Ave, Burnaby, am requesting an appeal for the relaxation of
Section 105.6(1)(b) of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw for R5 District.

The bylaw limits the height of the principal building to 24.3 ft, with a flat roof. As you are aware, the
maximum building height is measured based on the lower of the front average elevation or the rear
average elevation to the highest point of the structure.

The original reviewed Burnaby Building Permit Drawings dated April 7, 2016, listed an average front
elevation of 536.2 ft. The maximum allowable elevation of the roof was listed as 560.51 ft.

During the course of the building construction, an error was made in the construction of the roof
trusses. Trusses were designed and engineered to be 26 inches tall, instead of the originally proposed 16
inches. The slope of the roof was alse changed, as it was originally designed to be sloped in one
direction, West to East. The actual trusses were designed with a slight peak in the middle of the
structure, with slopes starting in the middle and running down to East and West.

As a result of the above error, the buiiding height is currently 25.15 ft, or 10.2 inches over the allowable
height. A new survey was completed in order to confirm the exact height of the building.

Exterior roof elevation sealed survey dated October 6, 2016 (Exhibit 1), shows exterior perimeter of roof
top elevations. The peak of the roof, or the highest point of the building shows an elevation of 561.7 ft.
The front corners of the building have elevations of 561.2 ft.

The front grade elevation was also recalculated in order to obtain the exact front average grade. As
noted previously, the architectural drawings assumed an average front elevation of 536.2 ft. In actuality,
the average front elevation is 536.55 ft. This calculation is based on the sealed survey dated October 7,
2016 (Exhibit 2), which lists the front left and right elevations of the grade.

The previously noted building height calculation is based on the recalculated average front grade
elevation (536.55 ft) and the highest point of the roof elevation (561.7 ft).

Average rear elevation is 542.55 ft, meaning that if the building height is measured from the rear
elevation of the home, the structure height is 19.55 ft.

At this point in the construction the building, it would be impossible to remedy the error without
extensive demolition and reconstruction. The torch on roof membrane has already been applied. If we
would have to reduce the height of the building by 10.2 inches, the roof would have to be removed,
trusses disposed of, new trusses ordered and installed, new roof installed. These items would cause
significant delays in the project and cost tens of thousands of dollars. | understand that the oversight is
my responsibility and | will definitely be more careful in the future.

We have reviewed the neighboring properties, their building heights and sight lines. | understand that
The intent of the Bylaw in limiting the height of buildings is to mitigate the massing of new buildings or
structures and their impact on neighboring properties. The height relaxation would not have any
negative impacts on the neighbaring properties and the existing streetscape. The properties on either
side of the home are older two story homes. Their views are to the east. The homes across the street
are on the lower portion of the street, with views to the east as well. Our building is not blocking any
views fram homes on either East and West, or North and South.



In closing, we request that the Board approves the relaxation of Section 105.6(1)(b) of the Burnaby
Zoning Bylaw and allow a building height of 25.15ft, where 24.3 ft is permitted.

List of Exhibits:

Exterior Roof Elevation Survey dated October 6, 2016

Sketch Plan of Interpolated Elevations dated October 7, 2016
Two complete sets of architectural drawings

Two copies of topographical survey dated August 25, 2016
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City of

Burnaby

BOARD OF-VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: Oct 11, 2016 DEADLINE: Oct 11, 2016 for the This is not an
Nov 3, 2016 hearing application.
. Please take letter to
NAME OF APPLICANT: Mikhail Serov Board of Variance.
ADDRESS OF APPLICANT: 35 Howard Ave, Burnaby, BC (Clerk’s office -
Ground Floor)
TELEPHONE: 778.883.4396

PROJECTR TG

DESCRIPTION: New Single Family Dwelling w/ Detached Garage

ADDRESS: 35 Ellesmere Avenue

LEGAL: LOT: 26 DL: 189 PLAN: NWP4953

The above mentioned application, which includes the attached plan of the proposal, has been refused by
the Building Department on the basis of contravention of:

Zone/Section(s) R5 [105.6(1)(b)]
of the Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742

COMMENTS:
The applicant is proposing lo build a new single family dwelling. The following relaxation is being
requested,

1) The principal building height, measured from the front average elevation will be 25.1 feet where

the maximum building height of 24.3 feet is permitted. The principal building height, measured
from the rear average elevation will be 21.7 feet.

Note: The applicant recognizes that should the project contain additional characteristics in
contravention of the zoning by-law o future appeal(s) may be requured,

MS

..f—"//?-t_, {/-/%(i -"3/ et

Patrick Shek
Chief Building Inspector

4949 Canada Way, Burmaby, BC VAG M2« Telephone 604-204-7130 Fax o04-204-7986 » www burnaby.ca
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TOPOGRAPHIC SITE PLAN OF LOT 26 BLOCK 71 DISTRICT LOT 189
GROUP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT PLAN 4953
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